ATTACHMENT 1

To

FIRST ADDENDUM TO INTERCONNECTION AGREEMENT

Mutually Acceptable Connection Locations

Pursuant to Section 4 (Direct Connection) of the First Addendum to Interconnection
Agreement, the Parties hereby agree to establish the following connection locations.
These points of interconnection (POIs) are agreed to by and between the Parties as being
“mutually acceptable” within the meaning of subsection (c) of Section 4.

A connection point at the CenturyTel Branson tandem switch BASNMOXAT10T, for the
exchange of traffic between CD and CenturyTel originating from and terminating to the
following CenturyTel rate centers:

Rate Center
Ava

Mansfield
Branson
Crane

Galena

Hurley

Blue Eye
Conway
Niangua
Gainesville
Highlandville
Mountain View
Rockaway Beach
Sparta

Willow Springs
Cape Fair
Cassville
Kimberling City
Reeds Spring
Shell Knob
Buffalo
Louisburg
Pittsburg

Switch CLLI
AVA MOXADSO0
MNFDMOXARSO
BANSMOXADSO0
CRANMOXARSO
GALNMOXARSO
HRLYMOXARSO
BLEYMOXARSO
CNWYMOXADSO0
NINGMOXARSO
GSVLMOXADSO0
HLDVMOXADSO0
MTVWMOXADSO
RCBHMOXADSO0
SPRTMOXADSO
WLSPMOXADSO0
CPFRMOXADSO
CSVLMOXADSO
KMCYMOXADSO0
RDSPMOXADSO
SHKNMOXADSO0
BFLOMOXADSO0
LSBGMOXARSO
PSBGMOXARSO

CD Telecom NPA/NXX
417-688
417-925
417-292
417-721
417-378
417-363
417-789
417-584
417-474
417-651
417-444
417-936
417-562
417-301
417-488
417-377
417-896
417-729
417-377
417-828
417-346
417-757
417-822



Urbana URBNMOXARSO 417-992

Wheatland WTLDMOXARSO 417-382
Cabool CABLMOXADSO 417-963
Marshfield MRFDMOXADSO 417-478
Seymour SYMRMOXADSO0 417-931
Ozark OZRKMOXADSH1 417-486
West Plains WPLNMOXADSO0 417-352
Alton ALTNMOXARSO 417-787
Summersville SMVIMOXARSO 417-930
Thayer THYRMOXARSO 417-324
Seligman SGMNMOXARSO0 417-692

A connection point at the CenturyTel Forsyth Central Office FRSYMOXADSO, for the
exchange of traffic between CD and CenturyTel originating from and terminating to the
following CenturyTel rate centers:

Rate Center Switch CLLI CD Telecom NPA/NXX
Forsyth FRSYMOXADSO 417-542

A connection point at the Spectra Communications Group, LLC El Dorado Springs
Central Office EDSPMOXADSO, for the exchange of traffic between CD and
CenturyTel originating from and terminating to the following CenturyTel rate centers:

Rate Center Switch CLLI CD Telecom NPA/NXX
Hermitage HRMTMOXARSO 417-740
Cross Timbers CRTMMOXARSO 417-997
Preston PSTNMOXARSO 417-728

Additional Future Points of Interconnection:

Additional Points of Interconnection will be established at CenturyTel Central Offices to
the extent that the exchange of traffic between the Parties reaches a DS-1 trunk
equivalency. A DS-1 equivalency will be deemed reached when traffic studies of
average busy hour CCS indicate that the number of trunks necessary to achieve a .001
Grade of Service based upon application of the Erlang B table is equal to or exceeds 24
for three consecutive months.



Traffic Studies:

CenturyTel will conduct traffic studies for exchange of traffic at all CenturyTel Central
Offices listed above in this Attachment. With respect to the Rockaway Beach central
office, traffic studies will begin July 1, 2005. With respect to all other CenturyTel
Central Offices listed above, traffic studies will begin September 1, 2005.



