### ATTACHMENT 1

#### То

## FIRST ADDENDUM TO INTERCONNECTION AGREEMENT

#### Mutually Acceptable Connection Locations

Pursuant to Section 4 (Direct Connection) of the First Addendum to Interconnection Agreement, the Parties hereby agree to establish the following connection locations. These points of interconnection (POIs) are agreed to by and between the Parties as being "mutually acceptable" within the meaning of subsection (c) of Section 4.

A connection point at the CenturyTel Branson tandem switch BASNMOXA10T, for the exchange of traffic between CD and CenturyTel originating from and terminating to the following CenturyTel rate centers:

Rate Center	Switch CLLI	CD Telecom NPA/NXX
Ava	AVA MOXADS0	417-688
Mansfield	MNFDMOXARS0	417-925
Branson	BANSMOXADS0	417-292
Crane	CRANMOXARS0	417-721
Galena	GALNMOXARS0	417-378
Hurley	HRLYMOXARS0	417-363
Blue Eye	BLEYMOXARS0	417-789
Conway	CNWYMOXADS0	417-584
Niangua	NINGMOXARS0	417-474
Gainesville	GSVLMOXADS0	417-651
Highlandville	HLDVMOXADS0	417-444
Mountain View	MTVWMOXADS0	417-936
Rockaway Beach	RCBHMOXADS0	417-562
Sparta	SPRTMOXADS0	417-301
Willow Springs	WLSPMOXADS0	417-488
Cape Fair	CPFRMOXADS0	417-377
Cassville	CSVLMOXADS0	417-896
Kimberling City	KMCYMOXADS0	417-729
Reeds Spring	RDSPMOXADS0	417-377
Shell Knob	SHKNMOXADS0	417-828
Buffalo	BFLOMOXADS0	417-346
Louisburg	LSBGMOXARS0	417-757
Pittsburg	PSBGMOXARS0	417-822

Urbana	URBNMOXARS0	417-992
Wheatland	WTLDMOXARS0	417-382
Cabool	CABLMOXADS0	417-963
Marshfield	MRFDMOXADS0	417-478
Seymour	SYMRMOXADS0	417-931
Ozark	OZRKMOXADS1	417-486
West Plains	WPLNMOXADS0	417-352
Alton	ALTNMOXARS0	417-787
Summersville	SMVIMOXARS0	417-930
Thayer	THYRMOXARS0	417-324
Seligman	SGMNMOXARS0	417-692

A connection point at the CenturyTel Forsyth Central Office FRSYMOXADSO, for the exchange of traffic between CD and CenturyTel originating from and terminating to the following CenturyTel rate centers:

Rate Center	Switch CLLI	CD Telecom NPA/NXX
Forsyth	FRSYMOXADS0	417-542

A connection point at the Spectra Communications Group, LLC El Dorado Springs Central Office EDSPMOXADSO, for the exchange of traffic between CD and CenturyTel originating from and terminating to the following CenturyTel rate centers:

Rate Center	Switch CLLI	CD Telecom NPA/NXX
Hermitage	HRMTMOXARS0	417-740
Cross Timbers	CRTMMOXARS0	417-997
Preston	PSTNMOXARS0	417-728

Additional Future Points of Interconnection:

Additional Points of Interconnection will be established at CenturyTel Central Offices to the extent that the exchange of traffic between the Parties reaches a DS-1 trunk equivalency. A DS-1 equivalency will be deemed reached when traffic studies of average busy hour CCS indicate that the number of trunks necessary to achieve a .001 Grade of Service based upon application of the Erlang B table is equal to or exceeds 24 for three consecutive months.

# Traffic Studies:

CenturyTel will conduct traffic studies for exchange of traffic at all CenturyTel Central Offices listed above in this Attachment. With respect to the Rockaway Beach central office, traffic studies will begin July 1, 2005. With respect to all other CenturyTel Central Offices listed above, traffic studies will begin September 1, 2005.